and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk (a currency which is other than the functional currency of
the entities within the Group) based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments at the end of the
reporting period is summarised below:

Foreign currency exposure

	 2024	 2023
	 United	 United
	 States	 States
	 Dollar	 Dollar
Group	 RM’000	 RM’000

Financial assets
Trade receivables	 7,051	 8,465
Cash and bank balances 	 1,751	 1,175

	 8,802	 9,640

Financial liabilities
Trade payables	 (201)	 -
Other payables and accrued expenses	 (887)	 (314)

	 (1,088)	 (314)

Net financial assets	 7,714	 9,326

Currency exposure	 7,714	 9,326

Notes to the Financial Statements

123JAYCORP BERHAD • ANNUAL REPORT 2024

31.	 Financial instruments (continued)

31.1 	 Financial risk management policies (continued)

(a)	 Market risk (continued)

(i)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies
at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

	 Group
	 2024	 2023
	 RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on profit after taxation

USD/RM:
- strengthened by 2% (2023 – 1%)	 +117	 +71
- weakened by 2% (2023 – 1%)	 -117	 -71

There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term
borrowings with variable rates. The Group adopt a policy of obtaining the most favourable interest rates
available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

The exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments at the end of